weighted term
to settlement

The average weighted term to settlement is based on historic payment patterns.

Expense rate

Claims handling expenses are calculated by reference to Finance’s claims handling remuneration
agreements for direct expenses and internal costs for indirect expenses.

Risk margin

The risk margin is assessed by examining the historical variability of the claims experience,
considering industry studies and benchmarks and applying actuarial judgement, especially in
respect of uncertainties not reflected in the claims data. This assessment is performed for each
class of business. Diversification benefit is allowed for, with consideration given to industry studies
and benchmarks.

Sensitivity analysis

Finance has conducted sensitivity analysis to quantify the impact of changes in the key underlying assumptions on the
surplus/(deficit). The sensitivity analysis has been performed for each variable independently of all other changes and is
net of reinsurance and other recoveries. The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the
surplus/(deficit).

   30 June 2024 30 June 2023
   Property Liability Property Liability
Assumption Movement $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Average discount rate
 +1% 6,206 43,371 8,131 24,656
 -1% (5,921) (40,942) (7,786) (23,483)

Average inflation rate
 +1% (7,163) (51,387) (9,203) (28,207)
 -1% 7,388 53,587 9,449 29,139

Average weighted term to settlement (years)
 +1 year 3,723 5,325 1,741 (1,509)
 -1 year (4,083) (7,824) (2,952) (2,229)

Expense rate
 +1% (3,043) (13,604) (3,963) (9,952)
 -1% 3,043 13,604 3,963 9,952

Risk margin
 +1% (2,583) (10,937) (3,353) (7,854)
 -1% 2,583 10,937 3,353 7,854

The movements are the absolute movement in the assumption (e.g. +1% increase in the expense rate for Property from
0.7% to 1.7%).

Department of Finance  |  Annual Report 2023–24136

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   C. General Business Disclosures

18

Insurance risk management

Finance is exposed to insurance risk, which is discussed below.

Objectives, policies and processes for managing insurance risk
Finance provides insurance and risk management services to deliver a net benefit to the Australian Government over the
longer term. The transfer of insurance risk from participating General Government Sector entities offers the most
comprehensive and cost effective approach to the management of risk exposures. The provision of a captive fund

[…]

settled via postings to or from the associated margin account with the resulting gain or loss recorded in the statement of
comprehensive income.

Department of Finance  |  Annual Report 2023–24146

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   C. General Business Disclosures

28

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The investment funds are exposed to interest rate risk in relation to their investments. The impact of a change in interest
rates is disclosed in the table below, with all other variables held constant. The table demonstrates the impact on the
operating result of a 136 basis point (2023: 104 basis point) change in bond yields with all other variables held constant.
It is assumed that the 136 basis point change occurs as at the reporting date and there are concurrent movements in
interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves. A 136 basis point movement would impact on the debt portfolios'
(including derivatives) contribution to the investment funds operating result. The impact on the operating result includes
the increase/(decrease) in interest income on floating rate securities from the basis point change.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
   $'000
2024 Discount rate +1.36% (337,403)
  -1.36% 373,226
2023 Discount rate +1.04% 17,499
  -1.04% (1,342)

Foreign currency risk

The investment funds and MRFFICs undertake certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore
exposed to the effects of exchange rate fluctuations. Exposure to foreign currency risk is managed utilising forward
foreign exchange contracts. The exposure in AUD equivalents to foreign currency risk at reporting date is as follows.

Financial assets exposed to
currency risk USD EURO GBP JPY Other Total
30 June 2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash & cash equivalents 819,255 435,647 48,122 23,566 44,314 1,370,904
Interest bearing securities 5,367,131 1,674,368 551,112 1,188,190 646,274 9,427,075

[…]

Collective investment vehicles 4,315,981 704,081 50,333 - - 5,070,395
Other investments 206,696 19,297 8,265 (3,051) 11,245 242,452
Receivables 138,273 21,150 10,026 12,742 36,717 218,908
Payables (61,369) (1,550) (1,103) (70,580) - (134,602)
Total physical exposure 11,583,370  2,367,850  767,124  1,335,222  1,728,333  17,781,899
Derivatives

Buy foreign currency (1,948,028) 307,302 43,851 (267,157) 1,269,595 (594,437)
Sell foreign currency (7,438,943) (2,391,290) (703,599) (273,957) (1,461,219) (12,269,008)

Total derivative exposure (9,386,971) (2,083,988) (659,748) (541,114) (191,624) (12,863,445)
Net exposure 2,196,399  283,862  107,376  794,108  1,536,709  4,918,454

147Part 5: Financial reporting

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   C. General Business Disclosures

29

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis table below demonstrates the impact on the operating result of a movement in the value of the
AUD relative to the actual net exposures as at year end, with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
   $'000
2024 Exchange rate +8.28% (1,166,457)
  -8.28% 1,390,477
2023 Exchange rate +8.48% (867,784)
  -8.48% 1,043,992

Other price risk

The investment funds are exposed to price risk arising from equity investments. The equity price risk is the risk that the
value of the investment funds equity portfolio will decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the
price of individual stocks. The exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date was as follows:

30 June 2024 $'000
Domestic equities and managed investment schemes 2,084,026
International equities and managed investment schemes 6,537,401
Total equity price risk exposure 8,621,427

Equity derivative contracts

Equity futures are used to manage the exposure to equity price risk. The notional value and fair value of the open

[…]

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   D. Operating Resources

   48

D4  Managing financial risk
Finance is generally exposed to a low level of risk in relation to its financial instruments with the exception of the
investment funds which are exposed to a moderate level of risk commensurate with the types of financial instruments
held and the markets in which those instruments are traded. These risks are discussed as part of the investment funds
(Note C2). Non-investment fund risks are discussed below.

D4.1 Market risk

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in market parameters will impact on assets held by Finance. Other than
balances held by the investment funds, investments in CECs and the OPA which are exposed to interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk, Finance holds basic financial instruments that are not exposed to market risks. The following
table discloses market risks in relation to the OPA and investments in CECs. Disclosures in relation to the investment
funds are included as part of Note C2.3.1.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk exposure   Effect on

Change in risk

variable
Surplus/
(Deficit) Equity

30 June 2024 Risk variable % $'000 $'000

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+1.36% 10,926 -
-1.36% (10,893) -

Investments in entities and companies Discount rate
+1.36% - (112,262)
-1.36% - 177,860

30 June 2023

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+1.04% 8,322 -
-1.04% (8,318) -

Investments in entities and companies1 Discount rate
+1.04% - (34,396)
-1.04% - 46,863

1 The previously reported sensitivity analysis figures have been updated from ($22.700m) to ($34.396m) and
 $31.800m to $46.863m for an error in the sensitivity analysis calculation.

D4.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to pay its debts when they fall due. As Finance is appropriation
funded, the risk of not meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities is highly remote. Internal policies and
procedures are also in place to ensure there are appropriate resources available to meet obligations. Credit terms for
goods and services are payment within 30 days. Disclosures in relation to the investment funds are included as part of

[…]

4 The variances between total annual appropriations and appropriation applied is largely driven by the timing of cash
payments and s51 withholding of appropriations.

5 The above amounts are inclusive of section 51 withholding of appropriations. For 2023-24 Departmental, the
withholding of appropriation is due to the reappropriation of 2023-24 equity injection to ordinary annual services in
2024-25 ($2.6m). See footnote 1 and sub note b in note F1.2 Unspent annual appropriations for details of the
appropriation.

Department of Finance  |  Annual Report 2023–24180

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   F. Funding

   62

Restatement of Prior Period Error

The previously reported figures in F1.1 Annual appropriation disclosure in Finance’s 2022-23 financial statements has
been restated due to prior period errors. The details of what was originally reported in Finance’s 2022-23 financial
statements and the restated amounts are detailed below.

Departmental - 30 June 2023
  Original Restated
  Balance Balance Difference
  $'000 $'000 $'000 Reason for adjustment
Ordinary annual services
Annual Appropriation

Ordinary annual services 332,255 332,255 -
Capital budget 9,679 9,679 -
Section 51 Quarantine (2,027) - 2,027 Removed line item from table
Section 74 receipts of PGPA Act 49,226 49,226 -
Section 75 transfers of PGPA Act 10,754 10,754 -

Total 399,887 401,914 2,027
Appropriation applied (398,449) (396,302) 2,147 Added operating cash balance movement
Variance 1,438 5,612 4,174

Administered - 30 June 2023

  Original Restated
  Balance Balance Difference
  $'000 $'000 $'000 Reason for adjustment

Ordinary annual services
Annual Appropriation

Ordinary annual services 335,274 335,274 -
Capital budget 5,395 5,395 -
Section 74 receipts of PGPA Act 2,156 3,171 1,015 Omitted some s74 receipts
Section 75 transfers of PGPA Act (106) (106) -

Total 342,719 343,734 1,015
Appropriation applied (366,932) (367,690) (758) Added operating cash balance movement
Variance (24,213) (23,956) 257

Other services
Annual appropriation

Assets and liabilities 2,365 2,592 227 Repealed appropriation included in error
Total 2,365 2,592 227

Appropriation applied (1,312) (1,312) -
Variance 1,053 1,280 227

181Part 5: Financial reporting

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   F. Funding

   63

F1.2 Unspent annual appropriations ('recoverable GST exclusive')
  Departmental1 Administered1

  30 June 30 June 30 June 30 June
  2024 2023 2024 2023
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2023-2024a 62,611 - 89,730 -
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2023-2024 - Capital 4,369 - 5,460 -
Appropriation Act (No. 2) 2023-2024b 7,564 - 33,366 -
Appropriation Act (No. 3) 2023-2024 4,310 - 2,392 -
Appropriation Act (No. 4) 2023-2024 63 - - -
Appropriation Act (No. 5) 2023-2024 887 - - -

[…]

4 2023-24 Departmental operating cash balance is different from note D3.1 Categories of financial instruments due to
$10.1m of Administered funds deposited into the Departmental Bank Account at year-end which was transferred to
Administered in 2024-25 and subsequently to the OPA as Finance was not able to retain these funds.

Department of Finance  |  Annual Report 2023–24182

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   F. Funding

   64

Restatement of Prior Period Error
The previously reported figures in F1.2 Unspent annual appropriation disclosure for 2022-23 were restated, as per
AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. For Finance’s 2022-23 Financial
Statements, the section 51 withholding amounts were omitted in error from the unspent annual appropriation disclosure.
There has also been a change in the disclosure so that operating cash balance is reported as a separate line item in
2023-24. The below tables detail the restated amounts and what was originally reported in Finance’s 2022-23 financial
statements.

Departmental - 30 June 2023
  Original Restated
  Balance Balance Difference
  $'000 $'000 $'000 Reason for adjustment
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2022-2023 14,758 14,758 -
Appropriation Act (No. 3) 2022-2023 1,193 1,193 -
Supply Act (No. 1) 2022-2023 - Capital 21 21 -

Supply Act (No. 3) 2022-20231 39,015 34,809 (4,206)

Omitted s51 withholding and
separate operating cash to
new line item

Supply Act (No. 3) 2022-2023 - Capital 5,749 6,958 1,209 Omitted s51 withholding
Supply Act (No. 4) 2022-2023 918 918 -
Appropriation Act (No. 4) 2021-2022 - 200,000 200,000 Omitted s51 withholding
Operating Cash Balance - 5,024 5,024  New line item
Total unspent appropriation 61,654 263,681 202,027
1 For this adjustment, it is made up of two items, omitted s51 withholding ($0.9m) and included operating cash balance
which has now been separated into a new line ($5.0m).

Administered - 30 June 2023

  Original Restated
  Balance Balance Difference
  $'000 $'000 $'000 Reason for adjustment

Appropriation Act (No. 3) 2022-2023   8,041   8,041   -
Supply Act (No. 1) 2022-2023   3,765   3,765   -
Supply Act (No. 1) 2022-2023 - Capital   2,248   2,248   -
Supply Act (No. 2) 2022-2023   563   563   -